CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

ORDER R7-2014-0044

RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, finds that:

1. For the reasons stated below, it is desirable to rescind said below-listed Board Order.

- 2. The Board timely forwarded notices by mail to persons responsible for the below-listed Board Order explaining the Board's consideration of rescinding the particular Board Order, and requesting comments.
- 3. The Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the proposed rescission of the below-listed Board Order.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, the following Board Order, containing Waste Discharge Requirements, be rescinded, except for enforcement purposes.

<u>Order</u>

<u>Name</u>

Date Adopted

R7-2002-0118

California Bio-Mass

May 8, 2002

California Bio-Mass operated as a composting facility from 2002 until clean closure was performed by agreement with Riverside County Waste Management Department (WMD) in 2013. The facility was located at 83-109 Avenue 62, southeast of Thermal, CA 92274, Riverside County, on a 79-acre parcel described as Lot 2, NW ¹/₄ of Section 1, T7S, R7E, SBB&M; the composting operation was limited to the permitted westerly 40 acres. The groundwater wells were properly destroyed in March 2014, and the site has been put under cultivation by the new landowner. Thus, the Waste Discharge Requirements are no longer necessary.

I, Robert Perdue, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Board Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on May 8, 2014.

ROBERT

Executive Officer